

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**AUGUSTIN PLAINS RANCH, LLC,**

**Applicant-Appellant,**

**v.**

**No. 32,705**

**NEW MEXICO STATE ENGINEER  
SCOTT A. VERHINES, P.E.,**

**Appellee.**

**and**

**KOKOPELLI RANCH, LLC et al.,**

**Protestants-Appellees.**

**CUCHILLO VALLEY COMMUNITY  
DITCH ASSOCIATION'S ANSWER BRIEF**

*Appeal from the District Court of Catron County  
Matthew G. Reynolds, District Judge*

**Peter Thomas White  
Sena Plaza, Suite 50  
125 East Palace Avenue  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501  
(505) 984-2690**

*Attorney for the Protestant-Appellee  
Cuchillo Valley Community Ditch  
Association*

September 13, 2013

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO  
FILED

SEP 13 2013

Wendy F. Jones

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUPPLEMENT TO SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	2
ARGUMENT	5
POINT I. AUGUSTIN RANCH'S APPLICATION FOR THE "AUGUSTIN PROJECT" WOULD VIOLATE THE NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTION BY CREATING PRIVATE RIGHTS IN THE CORPUS OF PUBLIC GROUND WATER	5
POINT II. THE STATE ENGINEER DID NOT HAVE STATUTORY AUTHORITY OR JURISDICTION TO ACT ON THE AUGUSTIN RANCH APPLICATION BECAUSE THE APPLICATION DID NOT SPECIFY THE PLACE OR PURPOSE OF USE OF WATER	6
A. An Appropriation of Water Consists of Three Essential Elements, the Most Critical Being a "Fixed and Definite Purpose" of Use	7
B. A Statutorily Compliant Application to Appropriate Water Must State the Essential Facts of Intent, Diversion, and Beneficial Use	9
C. Supreme Court Decision in <i>Lion's Gate</i> Supports the State Engineer's Decision Not to Hear Evidence on Augustin Ranch's Application	12

D. The Water Statutes, State Engineer Regulations, and the Application Form Require the Place and Purpose of Use to Be Described	14
E. Augustin Ranch's Application Does Not Give Constitutionally Adequate Notice to Water Right Owners	15
CONCLUSION	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>New Mexico Constitution</b>	
Constitution, Article II, §18	15
Constitution, Article XVI, § 2	2, 5
Constitution, Article XVI, § 3	2, 3
<b>New Mexico Statutes</b>	
NMSA 1978, § 72-2-16 (1973)	4
NMSA 1978, § 72-12-1 (2003)	5
NMSA 1978, § 72-12-3 (2001)	2, 3
NMSA 1978, § 72-12-3(A) (2001)	6, 14
NMSA 1978, § 72-12-3(C) (2001)	14
NMSA 1978, § 72-12-3(D) (2001)	2
NMSA 1978, § 72-12-7 (1931)	3
<b>New Mexico Cases</b>	
<i>Bounds v. State of New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer</i> , Sup. Ct. Doc. No. 32,713 and 32,717, Slip Op. at ¶ 19 (July 25, 2013)	8
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Reynolds</i> , 71 N.M. 428, 379 P.2d 73 (1962)	16
<i>City of Roswell v. Berry</i> , 80 N.M. 110, 452 P.2d 179 (1969)	16

<i>Eldorado at Santa Fe, Inc. v. Cook</i> , 113 N.M. 33, 822 P.2d 672, <i>cert. denied</i> , 113 N.M. 1, 820 P.2d 435 (1991)	17-18
<i>Hanson v. Turney</i> , 2004-NMCA-069, 136 N.M. 1, 94 P.3d 1	9, 10
<i>Harkey v. Smith</i> , 31 N.M. 521, 247 P. 550 (1926)	7
<i>Lion's Gate Water v. John D'Antonio, State Engineer</i> , 2009-NMSC-057, 147 N.M. 523, 226 P.3d 622	12-13
<i>Millheiser v. Long</i> , 10 N.M. 99, 61 P. 111 (1900)	8, 9
<i>Nesbit v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 91 N.M. 455, 575 P.2d 1340 (1977)	17
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Reynolds v. Anderson</i> , Grant County Cause No. 16290 (1967)	13
<i>State ex rel. Martinez v. McDermott</i> , 120 N.M. 327, 901 P.2d 745 (Ct. App. 1995)	7
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Miranda</i> , 83 N.M. 443, 93 P.2d 409 (1972)	7
<i>Uhdén v. New Mexico Oil Conservation Comm'n</i> , 112 N.M. 528, 817 P.2d 721 (1991)	16
<b>New Mexico Rules of Procedure</b>	
Rule 1-012(B)(6) NMRA	7
Rule 12-213(B) NMRA	1
<b>State Engineer Surface Water Regulations</b>	
Regulation § 19.27.1.11 NMAC	2, 14-15

## **Attorney General Opinions**

1994 Op. Att’y Gen. No. 94-07 16-17

## **United States Supreme Court**

*Arizona v. California*, 376 U.S. 340 (1964) 13

*Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950) 5-16

*Wyoming v. Colorado*, 259 U.S. 419 (1922) 9

## **Other State Court Cases**

*City and County of Denver v. Northern Colorado  
Water Conservancy Dist.*, 130 Colo. 375, 276 P.2d 992 (1954) 8

*Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v.  
Vidler Tunnel Water Co.*, 197 Colo. 413, 594 P.2d 566 (1979) 11-12

*Green River Dev. Co. v. FMC Corp.*, 660 P.2d 339  
(Wyo. 1983) 10

*High Plains A & M, LLC v. Southeastern Colorado Water  
Conservancy Dist.*, 120 P.3d 710 (Colo. 2005) 9, 10, 11

*In re Water Rights of Deschutes River and Tributaries*,  
134 Or. 625, 286 P.2d 563 (1930) 10

*New Mercer Ditch Co. v. Armstrong*, 21 Colo. 357,  
40 P. 989 (1895) 8

*Powers v. Switzer*, 21 Mont. 523, 55 P. 32 (1898) 7, 8

*Scherck v. Nichols*, 55 Wyo. 4, 95 P.2d 74 (1939) 8, 10

*Toohey v. Campbell*, 24 Mont. 13, 60 P. 396 (1900) 8

**Other State Statute**

Colorado Statutes Ann. § 37-92-103(3)(a)(I) and (II) 9

**Other Authority**

C. Kinney, Treatise on Law of Irrigation at 246-47 (1894) 9
